

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA
WP NO: 1409 OF 2026

Between

1. Smt Sunarkani Indira, w/o, ventakataiah Aged about 55 years, Occ-Agriculture Buttaigudem Village, Kannaigudem Mandal, Mulugu District.
2. Sri Sunarkani Dhurgaiah, w/o, Erra Sammaiah Aged about 55 years, Occ-Agriculture Buttaigudem Village, Kannaigudem Mandal, Mulugu District.
3. Sri Sunarkani Ankulu, S/o, Balamallaiah Aged about 55 years, Occ-Agriculture Buttaigudem Village, Kannaigudem Mandal, Mulugu District.
4. Sri Sunarkani Sathyam, S/o, Balamallaiah Aged about 55 years, Occ-Agriculture Buttaigudem Village, Kannaigudem Mandal, Mulugu District.
5. Sri Sunarkani Laxmanswamy, S/o, Mallamalaiah Aged about 55 years, Occ-Agriculture Buttaigudem Village, Kannaigudem Mandal, Mulugu District.
6. Sri Sunarkani Bathukaiah, S/o, Komaraiah Aged about 55 years, Occ-Agriculture Buttaigudem Village, Kannaigudem Mandal, Mulugu District.
7. Sri Sunarkani Durgarao, S/o, Samaiah Aged about 55 years, Occ-Agriculture Buttaigudem Village, Kannaigudem Mandal, Mulugu District.
8. Sri Sunarkani Ramakka, S/o, Banaiah Aged about 55 years, Occ-Agriculture Buttaigudem Village, Kannaigudem Mandal, Mulugu District.
9. Sri Sunarkani Bhanaiah, S/o, Shanaiah Aged about 55 years, Occ-Agriculture Buttaigudem Village, Kannaigudem Mandal, Mulugu District.
10. Sri Sunarkani Lachaiah, S/o, Sammaiah Aged about 55 years, Occ-Agriculture Buttaigudem Village, Kannaigudem Mandal, Mulugu District.
11. Sri Sunarkani Chinni, S/o, Sammaiah Aged about 55 years, Occ-Agriculture Buttaigudem Village, Kannaigudem Mandal, Mulugu District.
12. Sri Sunarkani Narayana, S/o, Naarayana Aged about 55 years, Occ-Agriculture Buttaigudem Village, Kannaigudem Mandal, Mulugu District.

.....PETITIONERS

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary industries and Commerce Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. District Level Sand committee, Rep by its Chairman Cum District Collector, District Collectorate, Mulugu, Telangana

3. The Assistant Director of Mines and Geology, Mulugu, Mulugu District. Telangana
4. Vice Chairman and Managing Director, M/s Telangana State Mineral Development Corporation Ltd., Khairatabad, Hyderabad, Telangana
5. The District Forest Officer, Mulugu District
6. Forest Range Officer,, Eturunagaram North Range, Eturunagaram WLM Division, Mulugu, District.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue writ or order more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus by declaring the actions of Respondent No. 4 and 5 stopping the De-Casting of Sand from Petitions Patta Lands in Sy. No. 153, 153/A, 153/Aa, 153/E, 153/EE, 153/Uo, 154/A/1, 154/A/2, 154/A/3, 154/B, 141, 141/A a total of 6.57 Ac and Quantity of 60315 M3 in Bhuttaigudem Village, Kannaigudem Mandal, Mulugu District, by issuing a proceedings of Respondent No. 5 RC No.628/MD6/TO/2021 dated 20/01/2025 as null and void and violative of Article 14, 21 and 19 (g) of the Constitution of India;

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Respondent No. 5 Forest Range Officer proceedings Vide Rc. No. 628/MD6/TO/2021 dated 20/01/2025, pending disposal of WP No 1409 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

I.A. NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Direct Respondent no. 4 to decast the patta lands as above, pending disposal of WP No 1409 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI RAMESH BABU VISHWANATHULA Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, SRI M. SRINIVASA RAO, Standing Counsel for respondent No.4 and GP FOR FOREST for respondent Nos.5 and 6, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard the learned counsel Sri Ramesh Babu Vishwanathula, appearing on behalf of the petitioners and the learned Government Pleader for Forests, appearing on behalf of the respondents.

It is represented by both the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners and the learned Government Pleader appearing on behalf of the respondents that the subject issued in the present writ petition is squarely covered by the order of this Court dated 21.05.2026 passed in W.P.No.14946 of 2026 and therefore, the petitioner herein is entitled for the same relief as extended to the petitioner in W.P.No.14946 of 2026.

Taking into consideration the submissions put forth by both the learned counsel on record, and the order of this Court dated 21.05.2026 passed in W.P.No.14946 of 2026, there shall be an interim direction permitting the petitioners to de-cast sand to the extent of Ac.6.57 Cts., and Quantity of Sand in (M3) i.e., 60315 cubic meters within the limits permitted under the relevant Government Order, under the supervision of the Telangana State Mineral Development Corporation Limited, i.e., respondent No.4, in terms of the existing agreement and subject to compliance with all conditions stipulated therein.

At the request of the learned Government Pleader appearing on behalf of the respondents, list on 28.06.2026 for final hearing.

Sd/- AHMAD ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Industries and Commerce Department, Secretariat. Hyderabad.[By SPAD] ✓
2. The Chairman Cum District Collector, District Level Sand committee, District Collectorate, Mulugu.Telangana[By SPAD] ✓
3. The Assistant Director of Mines and Geology, Mulugu, Mulugu District. Telangana[By SPAD] ✓
4. Vice Chairman and Managing Director, M/s Telangana State Mineral Development Corporation Ltd., Khairtabad, Hyderabad, Telangana[By SPAD]
5. The District Forest Officer, Mulugu District[By SPAD] ✓
6. Forest Range Officer,, Eturunagaram North Range, Eturunagaram WLM Division, Mulugu, District.[By SPAD] ✓
7. One CC to Sri. RAMESH BABU VISHWANATHULA Advocate [OPUC] ✓
8. Two CCs to GP FOR INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT] ✓
9. Two CCs to GP FOR FOREST, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT] ✓
10. One spare copy ✓

HIGH COURT

SN, J

DATED: 15-06-2026

LIST ON 28.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.1409 of 2026

INTERIM DIRECTION

